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76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818
phone 916.558,7676

V L ] »
ConOCOPh| I I | ps fax 916.558.7639

December 28, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Document Transmittal
Fuel Leak Case
76 Station #5760
376 Lewelling Blvd.
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Please find attached Delta's Semi-annual Summary Report, dated 12/10/04, and TRC's
Semi-annual Monitoring Repori, dated 10/20/04 for the above referenced site. I declare,
under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and correct,

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (916) 558-
76606.

Sincerely,

. el

Thomas H. Kosel

Site Manger, Risk Management and Remediation
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

Attachment
cc: Steve Meeks, Delta




3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916-536-2616 e
// Environmental 916-638-8385 Fax
Consultants, Inc.

Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

3164 Gold Camp Drive « Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 USA

916.638.2085 800.477.7411
Fax 916.638.8385

December 10, 2004

Mr. Thomas Kosel
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadways Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818

RE: Semi-Annual Summary Report-Second and Third Quarter 2004
Delta Project Number: C1DD-QSR-1

Dear Mr. Kosel:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. is forwarding this Semi-
Annual Summary report and TRC’s Semi-Annual Monitoring Report, dated 10/20/04 for the
following location:

Servige Station Location
76 Service Station No. 5760 376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

Sincerely,

Project Manager




3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordava, CA 95670
916-536-2616  TeL
916-638-8385  Fax

SEMI-ANNUAL SUMMARY REPORT
Second and Third Quarter 2004

76 Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard.
San Lorenzo, California

City/County ID #: 8an Lorenzo
County: Alameda
PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT

The site is located at 376 Lewelling Boulevard, in San Lorenzo, California.

In November 1987 the Underground Storage Tanks (UST"s) were removed and replaced. At that
time monitoring well -1 was installed in response to the contamination observed during the UST
replacement. Information on the installation of well U-1 is documented in a report titted Well
instaflation prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants dated March 25, 1988,

In August 1980 three additional monitoring wells (U-2, U-3 and U-4) were installed by
GeoStrategies Incorporated (GSI). The installation of these wells is documented in a report titled
Monitoring Well Instalfation Report prepared by GS| dated November 16, 1990.

In March 1992 GSl installed four offsite monitoring wells (U-5 through U-8) to further delineate the
groundwater hydrocarbon plume. The installation of these wells is documented in a report titled
Well Installation Report prepared by GSI dated June 15, 1992.

In May 1993 additional offsite well U-9 was installed by GSI. The installation of this well is
documented in a report titled Well Installation Report prepared by GSI dated August 9, 1993

In September 1893, twelve borings were drilled as part of a property divestment program. Due to
hydrocarbon impacted soils being encountered, three of the borings were converted to vapor
exiraction wells,

In March 1994, the delineation of hydrocarbon-impacted soils was completed with the installation
of two additional soil borings.

Between August 8 & 13, 1994 a Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) feasibility test was performed by
Pacific Environmental Group (Pacific). Based on the results of the SVE test, it appeared that
SVE is an applicable technology for removal of petroleum hydrocarbons from soil and
groundwater below the site.

In September, 1985 a combination SVE and groundwater treatment (GWT) system was
constructed at the site. Start-up activities for the GWT system began on October 3, 1995. SVE
system start-up and continuous GWT operation began in mid October, 1995. The system
continued to operate until February, 1997 when it was shut down due to diminishing incremental
benefit.
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MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Groundwater sampling began in the second quarter, 1988. In the first quarter of 2000 quarterly
monitoring began and continued at a quarterly interval until March, 1996 when the frequency
changed to semi-annual. Frequency continues to currently be Semi-annual,

Of the nine groundwater monitoring wells (four onsite and five offsite), only seven are currently
accessible. Offsite wells U-8 and U-7 have been covered with asphalt and not sampled since
September, 1999. Samples are analyzed for TPHH, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates.

REMEDIATION STATUS

In September, 1995 a combination SVE and Groundwater Treatment (GWT) system was
constructed at the site. Start-up activities for the GWT system began on October 3, 1985, SVE
system start-up and continuous GWT operation began in mid October, 1995. The system
continued to operate until February, 1997 when it was shut down due to diminishing incremental
benefit.

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS

Contamination in soil has been adequately delineated. The hydrocarbon plume is considered
stable. In the September, 2004 monitoring and sampling data, the current maximum dissolved
TPPH concentration was 22,000 pg/l.  Benzene and MtBE were below detection limits.

April through September, 2004 discussion:
The groundwater elevation dropped an average of 1.74 feet since the March, 2004 sampling

avent with depths to groundwater ranging from 14.75 feet to 16.98 feet below ground surface
(bgs).

The gradient remained essentially constant and flow direction remained to the Southwest.

Of the seven currently accessible wells, six were gauged. Of these six, two (U-1 & U-3) were
sampled. The remainder were monitored only. U-2 was inaccessible as a car was parked on the
well. As stated previous, U-6 & U-7 were paved over and not sampled or gauged.

Chemicals of Concern:

TPPH: Detected in the two sampled wells U-1 & U-3 at 22,000 pg/l and 1,300 pg/l respectively.
U-1 is essentially the same as the March, 2004 event while U-3 is significantly lower than a
detected concentration of 14,000 ug/l in March, 2004.

Benzene: Not detected in U-1 & U-3 at ND<20 pg/l and ND<2.5 g/l respectively.

MtB: Not detected in U-1 & U-3 at ND<20 ug/l and ND<2.5 ug/l respectively.

RECENT CORRESPONDENCE

No regulatory correspondence was sent or recgived in the second and third quarter, 2004
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THIS SEMI-ANNUAL ACTIVITIES (Second and Third quarter 2004)

1. TRC performed semi-annual monitoring/sampling event on September 9, 2004

2. Meeting held between ConocoPhillips and Alameda County in late September, 2004 to
discuss site prioritization and potential closure.

NEXT SEMI-ANNUAL ACTIVITIES (Fourth quarter 2004 and First quarter 2005)

1. TRC to prepare and submit the April through September Semi-Annual Monitoring Report.

2. Delta to maintain dialogue with Alameda County regarding potential closure.

CONSULTANT: Peita Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

April 26, 2004 ey

"

)
ConocoPhillips Company { <
76 Broadway ‘ A
Sacramento, CA 95818 T

ATTN: MR. THOMAS H. KOSEL S
SITE: 76 STATION 5760 B
376 LEWELLING BOULEVARD
SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

RE: SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER 2003 THROUGH MARCH 2004

Dear Mr. Kosel:

Please find enclosed our Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for 76 Station 5760, located at 376
Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California. If you have any questions regarding this report,
please call us at (949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

TRC

\ : ]

Anju Farfan
QMS Operations Manager

CC: Mr. Amir K. Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Steve Meeks, Delta Environmental

Enclosures
20-0400/5760R01.QMS

21 Technology Crive # Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 9497279336 + Fox Q49.7277399
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Site Information:

76 Station 5760

376 Lewelling Road

San Lorenzo, CA

Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities

Site:

Project Coordinator/Phone Number:
Groundwater wells onsite:

76 Station
376 Lewelling Road
San Lorenzo, CA

Thomas H. Kasel/916-558-7666
9

Groundwater gradient and flow direction:

Groundwater wells offsite: 0

Field Activity:
Sampling consultant: TRC
Date(s) sampled: 03/04/04
Groundwater wells gauged: 7
Groundwater wells sampled: 5
Purging method: submersible pump
Treatment/disposal method during sampling event. Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100
Free product pumpouts other than sampling event: No
Treatment/Disposal method during free product pumpouts: N/A

Site Hydrogeology:
Minimum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 13.07
Maximum depth to groundwater (feat bgs): 16.17
Average groundwater elevation {feet relative fo mean sea level): 24.86
Average change in groundwater elevations since previous event (feet):  1.78

0.006 ft/fi, southwest

Groundwater Condition (Benzene Maximum Contaminant Level [MCL] = 1.0 pg/l)

Wells with benzene concentrations below MCL.:
Wells with benzene concentrations at or above MCL:

Minimum benzene concentration (ug/):
Maximum benzene concentration (pg/l):

Minimum MTBE concentration (pg/).
Maximum MTBE concentration (pgi):

Minimum TPPH concentration (pg).
Maximum TPPH concentration (pgh):

Groundwater wells with free product:
Minimum free product thickness (feet):
Maximum free product thickness (feet):

Additional information:

5
0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
20000 {U-1)

0
0
o

U-2=Monitored Only, U-4=Monitored Only, U-6=Covered with asphait, U-7=Covered with asphalt,

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by TRC. Please contact the
primary consultant for other specific information on this site,



TABLE KEY

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS

LPH = liquid-phase hydrocarbons

ng/l = micrograms per liter

mg/1 = milligrams per liter

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
DTSC = Department of Toxic Substances Control

N/A = not applicable

Trace = less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well

USTs = underground storage tanks
not analyzed, measured, or collected

TPH-G

= total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether
ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether
TBA = tertiary butyl alcoho!
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-DCE = cis- and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
PCE = tetrachloroethene
TCA = trichloroethane
TCE = trichloroethene
PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls
TPPH = total purgeable petrolewm hydrocarbons.
NOTES

Elevations are in feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevation for wells with LPH is calculated as follows:
Surface elevation - depth to water + (0.75 x LPH thickness).

Concentration Graphs have been modified to plot non-detect results at the reporting limit stated in the
official laboratory report. All non-detect results prior to the Second Quarter 2000 were plotted at 0.1
ug/l for graphical display.

J = estimated concentration, value is between the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL )

REFERENCE
TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling activities in October 2003. Historical data 76 Station

5760 was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, California, in an excel table received in September
2003.




Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
March 4, 2004
76 Station 5760
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water Elevation g260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation .
(feed) {feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (pg/l) (ke/l) (ue/h (pg/)  (ng/)  (ua/ly (ng) (ne/)

U-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.5-30.5)

03/04/04 4020 14.64 0.00 25.56 213 - 20000  ND<20 ND<20 1900 8300 -- ND<80
uU-2 {Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-30.0)

03/04/04  41.26 16.17 0.00 25.09 1.83 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
U-3 {Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-25.0)

03/04/04  39.26 14.11 0.00 25.15 2.19 - 14000  ND<10 ND<I10 540 3500 -- ND<40
U-4 {Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-28.0)

03/04/04  40.25 15.39 0.00 2486 1.81 - -- - - - - - - Monitored Only
U-5 {Screen Interval in feet: 15,0-30.0)

03/04/04 3931 14.79 0.00 24.52 1.47 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - ND<2.0
U-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 13.0-28.0)

03/04/04 37.68 - -- - - -- - - - - - - - Covered with asphalt
U-7 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-35.0)

03/04/04 3711 - -- - - - - - - - - - - Covered with asphalt
U-8 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-30.0)

03/04/04  38.57 13.98 0.00 24.59 1.48 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
U-9 (Screen Interval in feet: 13.0-28.0)

03/04/04  37.31 13.07 0.00 24.24 1.57 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0

5780
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Table 2 >
HISTORIC GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
March 1990 Through March 2004

76 Station 5760

Date TOC  Depth to LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TFFH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Commerits
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  B021B 82608
Elevation Elevation
(fect)  (feet)  (feety  (feety  (fee)  (ug/H) (g (ugh () (g (e (g (ugh)
U-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.5-30.5) X

03/20/90 - - -- -- -- 36000 - 2100 5500 1900 9300 - -

06/05/90 -- -- - - -- 46000 - 2300 5500 2500 11000 - -

08/24/90 -- - - - -- 27000 - 1200 1800 1400 5500 - -

12/05/90 - - - — - - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free
product

03/04/91 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free
product

06/03/91 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free
product

09/19/91 - - - - - - - - -- - -- - . Not sampled due to free
product

12/04/91 - - - - - - - - . - - - - Not sampled due to free
product

03/05/92 - - - -- -- - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free
product

04/07/92 - -- - - -- - - - - - - -- - Not sampled due to free
product

08/06/92 - . - e .- - - - - - ‘ - - - Not sampled due to free
product

11/20/92 - e - - -- - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free
product

02/12/93 - - -- - - 70000 - 2200 8400 3100 18000 -- --

06/04/93 40,51 16.72 0.00 23.79 - 35000 - 1300 3700 900 9200 - -

09/09/93 4051 17.77 0.00 22.74 -1.05 67000 -- 2900 18000 6200 32000 - --

12/02/93  40.20 18.36 0.01 21.85 -0.89 - -- - - - - - - Not sampled due to free
product

03/09/94  40.20 17.20 0.00 23.00 1.15 45000 - 930 4100 2000 11000 -- -

06/09/94  40.20 17.42 0.00 2278 - 59000 - 5200 1300 5200 15000 -- -

09/07/94 4020 18.17 0.60 22.03 -0.75 41000 -- 1600 6200 3100 160060 -- --

5760 Page 1 of 13



Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments >
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 3260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/l) (pg/) (ng) (ng/t) (ng/l) (ng/) (ng/l) (ng/l)
U-1 continued
12/05/94  40.20 16.67 0.00 2353 1.50 1300 -- 35 20 16 330 -- -
03/09/95  40.20 15.82 0.00 24.38 0.85 49000 - 860 3200 1900 10000 1500 --
06/13/95  40.20 14,70 0.00 25.50 1.12 53000 -- 1400 5000 2500 14000 2800 -
09/12/95  40.01 16.77 0.00 23.24 -2.26 43000 - 210 2700 1700 9600 1400 -
12/14/95  40.20 - -- - - - - - - - . - - Inaccessible; system not
running
03/20/96  40.20 - - - - — - — — - — - - Inaccessibie; system not
running
03/22/96  40.20 - - -- -- 13000 - 200 590 640 4000 790 -
09/24/96  40.20 - - - -- - - - - - - - - Inaccessible; system not
running
03/27/97  40.20 15.29 0.00 24.91 -- 1300 - 2 ND ND 400 ND -
09/23/97  40.20 17.20 0.00 23.00 -1.91 2000 -- 15 ND ND 530 ND -
03/10/98  40.20 12.68 0.00 27.52 4.52 2200 -- 19 4.8 ND7 980 38 -
09/04/98  40.20 16.84 0.00 23.36 -4.16 5300 -- 53 ND 410 620 ND “-
03/04/99  40.20 13.04 0.00 27.16 3.80 1500 - 19 ND 56 110 310 -
09/13/99  40.20 17.14 0.00 23.06 -4.10 5850 -- 327 ND 520 9258 ND -
03/21/00  40.20 - -- -- -- 4820 - 17.4 7.74 297 1,370 ND -
09/18/00  40.20 16.72 0.00 23.48 -- 647 -- 6.44 ND 22.3 6.86 222 --
10/13/00  40.20 16.85 0.00 2335 -0.13 -- - -- -- - - - 29
03/16/01  40.20 -- -- -- - 4,950 -- 1.73 1.77 429 536 613 --
09/04/01  40.20 -- -- - - 11,000 -- 25 ND<10 1,100 1,800 370 -
03/18/02  40.20 15.60 - 24.60 - 8,100 -- ND<20 ND<20 740 1,300  ND<200 -
0917102 40.20 17.35 0.00 22.85 -1.7% -- 4,200 ND<2.5 WND<2.5 120 43 - 280
03/28/03  40.20 15.72 0.00 24.48 1.63 - 560 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.96 ND<I1.0 - 69
09/05/03  40.20 16.77 - 23.43 -1.05 - ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1 -- ND<2
03/04/04  40.20 14.64 0.00 25.56 2.13 - 20000 ND<20 ND<20 1900 8300 - ND<RO
U2 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-30.0)
08/23/90 - -- -- - -- ND - ND ND ND ND - --
12/05/90 -- -- -- -- -- ND - ND ND ND ND - o
5780 Page 2 of 13



Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments "
Sarnpled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes  8021B 82608
Elevation Elevation

(feet) {feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l) (ug/l) (rg/l) (pg/) (ng/h) (ngh) (ug/h) {ng/)

U-2  continued

03/04/91 - - -- -- - ND -- ND 0.9 ND 2.6 - -
06/03/91 - - -- -- -- ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
09/19/91 -- - -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -
12/04/91 -- - - - - ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -
03/05/92 - - -- - - ND -- ND 0.36 ND ND -~ -
04/07/92 -- - -- - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - -
08/06/92 -- -- - - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - --
11/20/92 -- = - - -- ND -- ND ND ND ND - -
02/12/93 -- -- - - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/93  41.62 17.59 0.00 24.03 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND - --
09/09/93  41.62 18.68 0.00 22,94 -1.09 ND -~ ND ND ND ND -- --
12/02/93  41.26 19.23 0.00 22.03 -0.91 ND -- ND ND ND ND - --
03/09/94  41.26 18.05 0.00 23.21 1.18 62 - 1.1 5.4 1.1 9.7 - -
04/13/94  41.26 18.18 0.00 23.08 -0.13 ND -- ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/94  41.26 18.26 0.00 23.00 -0.08 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94  41.26 19.28 0.00 21.98 -1.02 ND -- ND 0.63 ND 0.61 - --
12/05/94  41.26 18.82 0.00 22.44 0.46 ND - ND ND ND ND - --
03/09/95  41.26 16.96 0.00 24.30 1.86 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
06/13/95  41.26 16.71 0.00 24.55 0.25 ND -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
09/12/95  41.26 17.80 0.00 23.46 -1.09 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
12/14/95  41.26 18.18 0.00 23.08 -0.38 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -

03/20/96  41.26 15.02 0.00 26.24 3.16 - -- - - - - - -
09/24/96  41.26 17.90 0.00 23.36 - - - - - - - - -
03/27/97  41.26 16.45 0.00 24.81 1.45 - -- - - - - - -
09/23/97  41.26 18.40 0.00 22.86 -1.95 - -- - - - -— - -

03/10/98  41.26 13.79 0.00 27.47 4.61 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/98  41.26 17.98 0.00 23.28 -4.19 - - - . - - - -
03/04/99  41.26 14.95 0.00 26.30 3.02 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/13/99  41.26 18.25 0.00 23.01 -3.29 - - - -- - -- -- -

5760 Page 3 of 13



Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments "
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in B260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l) (ug/ (ug/l) (ke (ng/l) (ug/ (ug/l) (rg/l)
U-2  continued
03/21/00 41.26 - -- - -- ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
09/18/00  41.26 17.55 0.00 2371 -- - - -- - - - - -~
03/16/01  41.26 - -~ - - - - - - - - - -
09/04/01  41.26 -- - -- - - -- - -- - - - -
03/18/02 41.26 16.87 - 24.39 - - - - - -- - - --
09/17/02 4126 18.33 0.00 22.93 -1.46 - -- -- - - - - -
03/28/03  41.26 16.95 0.00 24.31 1.38 - - - -- -- - -- -
09/05/03  41.26 18.00 0.00 23.26 -1.05 -- - - -- -- - -- - Monitored Only
03/04/04 4126  16.17 0.00 2509  1.83 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
U-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-25.0)
08/23/90 - - - -- - 110000 - 4400 13000 2800 17000 -- -
12/05/90 -- -- - -- - 69000 -- 1900 3500 1600 9800 - -
01/18/91 -- - - - -- 51000 = 1700 3100 1500 7500 - --
03/04/91 - -- -- - -- 84000 = 1400 10000 2900 17000 -- --
06/03/91 - -- - - - 130000 -- 5800 19000 4600 24000 -~ -
09/19/91 - -- -- -- -- 61000 - 3300 9700 2800 15000 - -
12/04/91 - -- -- - - 75000 = 2500 6100 1900 11000 - --
03/65/92 -~ - -~ -- - 160000 - 5300 15000 5400 26000 -- --
04/07/92 - -- - -- -- 7000 - 6100 16000 5400 28000 -- --
08/06/92 - - -- -- - 140000 - 5100 13000 5000 23000 -- -
11/20/92 - -- - -- - 50000 - 3200 4700 1900 100060 -- -
02/12/93 - -- - -- - 80000 - 3700 9400 3700 18000 -- --
06/04/93  39.64 [5.48 0.00 24.16 = 92000 -- 2900 8700 4300 20000 -~ -
09/09/93  39.64 17.04 0.00 22.60 -1.56 110000 -- 2800 10000 6500 31000 -- -
12/02/93  39.26 17.55 0.00 217 -0.89 110000 - 3200 7700 5600 26000 -- --
03/09/94  39.26 16.35 0.00 2291 1.20 120000 - 4500 8300 5600 28000 -- --
06/09/94  39.26 16.60 0.00 22.66 - 126000 - 3300 6100 5200 26000 -- --
09/07/94  39.26 17.61 0.00 21.65 -1.01 100000 -- 2400 4900 4200 21000 - -
12/05/94  39.26 17.08 0.00 22.18 0.53 140000 -- 3100 5100 4500 21000 - --
5760 Page 4 of 13



Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPFH Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes 8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) {feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (pg/l) (ng) (pg/l) (ugl) (ng/) (ng) (ng/l) (pg/l)
U-3  continued
03/09/95 3926 15.20 0.00 24.06 1.88 100000 - 2300 3300 4800 21000 54000 -
06/13/95  39.26 15.11 0.00 24.15 .09 64000 - 1700 1500 3800 18000 900 -
09/12/95  39.26 16.11 0.00 23.15 -1.00 69000 -- 1700 820 4000 15000 29000 -
12/14/95 3926 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible; system not
Tunning
03/20/96  39.26 -- -- - - - - -- - - -- - - Inaccessible; system not
running
03/22/96  39.26 - - - - 15000 - 150 490 480 3100 400 -
09/24/96 39,26 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible; system not
running
03/27/97  39.26 14.77 0.00 24.49 - 110 -- ND ND ND 0.62 9.6 -
09/23/97  39.26 16.74 0.00 22,52 -1.97 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/10/98  39.26 12.18 0.00 27.08 4.56 ND - ND ND ND 31 ND -
09/04/98  39.26 16.46 0.00 22.80 -4.28 ND -- ND ND 1.2 2.3 ND -
03/04/99  39.26 13.48 0.00 25.78 2.98 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/13/99  39.26 16.71 0.60 22.55 -3.23 ND - ND 177 ND 1.06 9.08 =
03/21/00 39.26 -- - - - 18700 - ND ND 1,280 4,770 ND =
09/18/00  39.26 16.12 0.00 23.14 - ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/16/01  39.26 -- - - - 2,310 - ND ND 184 618 ND s
09/04/01  39.26 - - - - 340 - 0.95 ND<(.50 2.1 18 ND<5.0 -
03/18/02  35.26 15.11 - 24.15 - 6,500 - ND<10  ND<10 390 1,400 ND<l100 --
09/17/02 3926 17.67 0.00 21.59 -2.56 -- ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - 2.0
03/28/03  39.26 15.25 0.60 24.01 242 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
09/05/03 3926 16.30 0.00 2296 -1.05 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1 -- ND<2
03/04/04 3926 14,11 0.00 25.15 2.19 -- 14000  ND<10 ND<10 940 3500 -- ND<40
U-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-28.0)
08/23/90 -- -- - - - ND - ND 1 ND 1.8 - -
12/05/90 -- -- - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
01/18/91 -- - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
03/04/91 - -- - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- e
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Date TOC Depthto  -LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet)  (feet) (feet)  (pg/h) (ng) {(ug/l) (pg/h (gl (ug/l} (rg/l) (ug/l)
U-4  continued
06/03/91 - -- - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
09/19/91 - -- - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
12/04/91 - - - -- - ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -
03/05/92 -- -- -- - - ND - ND ND ND ND - --
04/07/92 - -- -- - -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
08/06/92 -- - -- -- - ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
11/20/92 - - - - - ND - ND 25 ND ND -- --
02/12/93 -- - - s e ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -
06/04/93  40.53 16.73 0.00 23.80 - ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -
09/09/53  40.53 16.89% 0.00 23.64 -0.10 ND - ND ND ND ND - --
12/02/93  40.25 18.46 0.00 2179 -1.85 ND - ND ND ND 26 - --
03/09/94  40.25 17.30 0.00 2285 1.16 ND - 1.4 4.7 1.1 8.1 -- --
04/13/94  40.25 17.44 0.00 22.81 -0.14 ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
06/09/94  40.25 17.53 0.00 22,72 -0.09 ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
09/07/94 4028 18.52 0.00 21.76 -0.96 ND - ND 1.1 ND 1 -- --
12/05/94  40.28 18.08 0.00 22.20 0.44 ND - ND ND ND ND - --
03/05/95  40.28 16.16 0.00 24,12 1.92 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
06/13/95  40.25 15.95 0.00 24,30 0.8 ND -~ ND ND ND ND 7 -
09/12/95  40.25 17.10 0.00 23.15 -1.15 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
12/14/95  40.25 17.43 0.00 22.82 -0.32 ND -- ND ND ND ND 1.3 -
03/20/96  40.25 14.93 0.00 25.32 2.50 -- -- - - -- - - --
09/24/96  40.25 17.19 0.00 23.06 - -- -- - - -- - - --
03/27/97  40.25 15.66 0.00 24.59 1.53 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/23/97  40.25 17.69 0.00 22.56 «2.03 -- - - - -- - -~ --
03/10/98  40.25 12.99 0.00 27.26 470 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/98  40.25 17.28 0.00 22.97 -4.29 - - - - - - -- -
03/04/99  40.25 14.17 0.00 26.08 i ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
09/13/99  40.25 17.55 0.00 2270 -3.38 - - -- -- - - - -
03/21/00  40.25 -- - -- - ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
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Date TOC  Depthte  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comrnents -
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 82608
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ngh {ngh (ng/) (ngh) (pg/h (pg/) (ngl) (ng/l)
U-4 continued

09/18/00  40.25 16.88 0.00 23.37 - - - - - - - - -

03/16/01  40.25 - - - - -- - - -- - - - -

09/04/01  40.25 - - - - - - - -- - - - --

03/18/02  40.25 16.08 - 24.17 - - - - -- - - - --

09/17/02  40.25 16.56 0.00 23.69 -0.48 - - -- - - - - -

03/28/03  40.25 16.15 0.00 24.10 0.41 - - -- -- - - - --

09/05/03  40.25 17.20 (.00 23.05  -1.03 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
03/04/04  40.25 15.39 0.00 2486 1.81 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only

U-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-30.0)

04/07/92 - - - - - WD - ND ND ND ND - -

08/06/92 - - -- -- - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

11/20/92 - - - - -- ND - ND ND ND ND - -

02/12/93 - - -~ -- - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

06/04/93  39.61 16.05 0.00 23.56 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND - --

09/09/93  39.61 16.90 0.00 2.7 -0.85 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -

12/02/93  39.31 17.66 0.00 21.65 -1.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND - -

03/09/94 3931 16.45 0.00 22.86 1.21 7 - 1.7 6.3 1.5 10 - -

04/13/94 3931 16.64 0.00 22.67 -0.19 ND - ND ND ND ND - r

06/09/94 3931 16.70 0.00 22.61 -0.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND - --

09/07/94  39.31 17.73 0.00 21.58 -1.03 ND - ND 0.73 ND 0.84 - -

12/05/94 3931 17.23 0.00 22.08 0.50 ND -- ND ND ND ND - -

03/09/95  39.31 15.35 0.00 23.96 1.88 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

06/13/9% 3931 15.16 ¢.00 24.15 0.19 ND -- ND ND ND ND 0.87 --

09/12/95 3931 16.30 0.00 23.01 -1.14 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --

12/14/95  39.31 16.56 0.00 22.75 -0.26 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --

03/20/96  39.31 14.07 0.00 25.24 249 - - - - - - - -

09/24/96  39.31 16.55 0.00 22.76 -- - - - - - - -- --

03/27/97  39.31 14.85 0.00 24.46 1.70 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/23/97  39.31 16.90 0.00 2241 22,08 - - - - - - - - Sampled annually
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feety  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l) (ug/h) {(ug/l) (ng/l) (ug'l) {ug/D) (ugh (ne'h)
U-3 continued
03/10/98 3931 12.21 0.00 27.10 4.69 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/98  39.31 16.57 0.00 22,74 -4.36 -- -- - - - -- - -
03/04/99  39.31 13.42 0.00 25.89 3.15 ND -- ND 0.67 ND ND ND -
09/13/9% 3931 17.02 0.00 22.29 -3.60 -- -- - - - - - =
03/21/00 3931 -- - - -- ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
09/18/00  39.31 16.17 0.00 23.14 - -- -- -- - - - - -
03/16/01  39.31 - - -- - ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/01 3931 - -- -- -- - - -- -- - - - -
03/18/02  39.31 15.25 - 24.06 - ND<50 - ND<(L50 ND<(.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<3.0 -
09/17/02 3931 1671 0.00 2260 -146 - - - - - - - - Sampled annvally
03/28/03  39.31 15.21 0.00 24.10 1.50 -- ND<5§0 ND<(},50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/05/03 3931 16.26 0.00 23.05 -1.05 - - - - - -- - - Sampled annually
03/04/04  39.31 14,79 0.00 24.52 1.47 - ND<50 ND<(}.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND=<2.0
U-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 13.0-28.0)
04/07/92 -- - - -- -- 6600 -- 90 ND 820 1200 -- -
08/06/92 - - - -- - 9200 - 160 ND 360 150 - -
11/20/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
02/12/93 - - - - -- 2600 - 27 ND 120 51 - .-
06/04/93  37.94 14.45 0.00 23.49 -- 13000 -- 100 38 450 320 -- -
09/09/93  37.94 15.56 0.00 2238 -1.1 6300 -- 29 ND 120 34 -- -
12/02/93  37.08 16.08 0.00 21.60 -0.78 2100 -~ 12 1.6 21 1.1 -- --
03/09/94  37.68 14.90 0.00 2298 1.18 2200 - 11 8.2 24 16 -- --
06/09/94  37.68 15.18 0.00 22.50 - 2600 -- 16 ND 29 ND -- --
09/07/94  37.68 16.20 0.00 21.48 -1.02 16004 -- ND ND ND ND -- --
12/05/94  37.68 15.60 0.00 22.08 0.60 450 -- ND ND ND ND -- -
03/09/95  37.68 13.74 0.00 23.94 1.86 2500 -- 29 ND 70 120 320 -
06/13/95  37.68 13.73 0.00 23.95 0.01 1300 - ND ND 20 46 5400 -
09/12/95  37.68 14.85 0.00 22.83 -1.12 ND - ND ND ND ND 6600 --
12/14/95  37.68 14.89 0.00 2279 -0.04 760 - ND ND 7 8.4 1100 --
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Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TFPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTRE MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/h) (ng/l} (ngl) (ng/) (hg/h (ngM (pe/h) (ng/l)
U-6 continued

03/20/96  37.68 12.41 0.00 25.27 2.48 52 - 1.1 0.98 ND 0.75 1200 -

09/24/96  37.68 15.06 0.00 22.62 - ND -- ND ND ND ND 750 -

03/27/97 37.68 13.48 0.00 24.20 1.58 ND -- ND ND ND ND 150 -

09/23/97 37.68 15.36 0.00 22.32 -1.88 66 -- 0.81 ND ND ND 150 -

03/10/98  37.68 10.90 0.00 26.78 4.46 ND -- ND ND ND ND 18 -

09/04/98  37.68 14.85 0.00 22.83 -3.95 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -

03/04/99  37.68 12.10 0.00 25.58 2.75 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6.5 --

09/13/9¢  37.6% - - — - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

03/21/00  37.68 - - - - - -- - “- - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/18/00  A7.68 . - - - . . - -- - - - -- Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

03/16/01  37.68% - -- .- - - - - - - - - . Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/04/01  37.68 — - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

03/18/02 37.68 - - — - - - . - - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/17/02  37.68 - -- - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/05/03  37.68 - - - - - - - - - .- - - Covered with asphalt

03/04/04  37.68 - - - - - - - -- - - - - Covered with asphalt

u-7 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-35.0)

04/07/92 -- -- -- -- -- ND - ND ND ND ND - --

(18/06/92 - - - - -- ND .- NI ND ND ND - --

11/20/92 - - - - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - .

02/12/53 - -- - - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - -

06/04/93  37.49 14.17 0.00 23,32 -- ND -- ND WD ND ND - -

09/09/93 3749 15.23 0.00 22.26 -1.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND - --

12/02/93  37.11 15.61 0.00 21.50 -0.76 ND - ND ND ND ND - --
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Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/ (ne/ly (pe/l) (ug/l) {ng/l) (1gl) (1g/l) {ng/l

U-7 . continued

03/09/94  37.11 14.45 0.00 22.66 I.16 ND - 1.4 4.4 0.96 7.5 - -
04/13/94  37.11 14.63 0.00 2248 -0.18 ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
06/09/94 3711 14.70 0.00 22.41 -0.07 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
09/07/94  37.11 15.72 0.00 21.39 -1.02 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
12/05/94  37.11 15.10 0.00 22.01 0.62 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
03/09/95  37.11 13.36 0.00 23.75 1.74 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
06/13/95  37.11 13.33 0.00 23.78 0.03 ND = ND ND ND ND 3.5 -
09/12/95  37.11 14.40 0.00 271 -1.07 ND = ND ND ND ND ND --
12/14/95  37.11 14.39 0.00 22.72 0.01 ND - ND ND ND ND 1.4 --

03/20/96  37.11 11.96 0.00 25.15 243 - -- - -- - -- -- -
09/24/96  37.11 14.59 0.00 2252 -- - -- - - - -- - -

03/27/97  37.11 13.08 0.00 24.03 1.51 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/23/97  37.11 14.90 0.00 20 -1.82 - - - - mn -- -- -

03/10/98  37.11 1046 0.00 26.65 4.44 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -

09/04/98  37.11 14.42 0.00 22.69 -3.96 -- - - - - - - .-

03/04/99  37.11 11.64 6.00 25.47 2.78 ND - ND ND ND - ND 6.6 --

09/13/99  37.11 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible coverad with
asphalt

03/21/00 37.11 - - — _— - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/18/00 37.11 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

03/16/01 3711 - -- - - - - -- - - - -- - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/04/01  37.11 - -- - - S, - -- - - - .- - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/17/02 37.11 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with
asphalt

09/05/03  37.11 - - - - - - -- - - - -- .- Covered with asphalt

03/04/04  37.11 - -- - - - - - - - -~ - - Covered with asphalt

uU-8 (Screen Interval in feet: 15.0-30.0)
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  B021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) {feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/h (ngM {ngM (ng/l) {pg/l) (pgh (ug/l) {ug/l
U-8 continued
04/07/92 -- -- -- - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - --
08/06/92 - -- -- - -- ND - ND ND ND ND = --
02/12/93 - -- -- - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - --
06/04/93 38.94 15.26 0.00 23.68 - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
09/05/93 38394 16.38 0.00 22.56 -1.12 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
12/02/93  38.57 16.80 0.00 21.77 -0.79 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
03/09/94  38.57 15.62 0.00 22.95 1.i8 ND - 1.2 3.7 0.79 6.1 -- -
04/13/94  38.57 15.80 0.00 22,77 -0.18 ND - ND 0.78 ND 0.58 - -
06/09/94  38.57 15.86 0.00 2271 -0.06 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94  38.57 16.87 0.00 21.70 -1.01 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
12/05/94  38.57 16.32 0.00 22.25 0.55 ND - ND ND ND ND - --
03/09/95  38.57 14.56 0.00 24.01 1.76 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/13/95  38.57 14.40 0.00 2417 0.16 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/12/95  38.57 15.50 0.00 23.07 -1.10 ND - ND ND KD ND ND -
12/14/95  38.57 15.67 0.60 2290 -0.17 ND n- ND ND ND ND ND -
03/20/96  38.57 13.25 0.00 2532 2.42 - - - -- - - - -
09/24/96  38.57 15.75 0.00 22,82 - - - - - -- - - -
03/27/97  38.57 14.18 0.00 24.39 1.57 " ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/23/97 3857 16.05 0.00 2252 -1.87 - - - - - - - - Sampled annually
03/10/98  38.57 11.63 0.00 26.94 4.42 ND - ND ND ND ND ND - ‘
09/04/98  38.57 15.81 0.00 2276 -4.18 - - - - -- - - -
03/04/99  38.57 12.81 0.00 25.76 3.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/13/99  38.57 16.37 0.00 22.20 -3.56 - - -~ - -- - - -
03/21/00  38.57 -- -- - - ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
09/18/00  38.57 1531 0.00 23.26 - - -- - - -- - - -
03/16/01  38.57 -- - - - ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/01  38.57 -- -- - - - - - - -- - -- -
03/18/02  38.57 14.46 -- 2411 - ND<50 -- ND<0.5¢ ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<35.0 -
09/17/02 3857 15.93 0.00 2264 -1.47 - - - - - - - - Sampled annually
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  B021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet)  (feet)  (feet)  (feery)  (feet)  (ug)  (ugh)  (ug)  (ugh) (g (gD (gD (ugh
U-8 continued
03/28/03  38.57 14.40 6.00 24.17 1.53 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 -- ND<2.0
09/05/03  38.57 15.46 0.00 2311 -1.06 - - - - - - - - Sampled annually
03/04/04  38.57 13.98 0.00 24.59 1.48 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<2.0
U-9 (Screen Interval in feet: 13.0-28.0)
06/04/93  37.88 14.67 0.00 23.24 - 2100 - ND ND ND ND -- -
09/09/93  37.88 15.79 0.00 22.09 -1.12 1200 -- ND ND ND ND - -~
12/02/93  37.31 15.93 0.00 21.38 -0.71 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -
03/09/94  37.31 14.74 0.00 22,57 1.19 5700 -- ND ND ND ND - --
04/13/94  37.31 14.96 0.00 22.35 -0.22 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -
06/09/94 3731 15.05 0.00 22.26 -0.09 2900 -- ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94  37.31 16.06 0.00 21.25 -1.01 2700 “- ND ND ND ND -- --
12/05/94  37.31 1543 0.00 21.88 0.63 3700 - ND ND ND ND - --
03/09/95 3731 13.50 0.00 23.81 1.93 .. 2500 -- ND ND ND ND 5800 --
06/13/95  37.31 13.63 0.00 23.68 -0.13 ND - ND ND ND ND 1200 -
09/12/95  37.31 14.73 0.00 22.58 =1.10 ND - ND ND ND ND 1600 -
12/14/95  37.31 14.67 0.00 22.64 0.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND 4401 -
03/20/96  37.31 12.27 0.00 25.04 2.40 ND - ND ND ND ND 480 -
09/24/96 37.31 14,92 0.00 22.39 - ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/27/97  37.31 13.36 0.00 23.95 1.56 ND - ND ND ND ND 42 --
09/23/97  37.31 15.28 0.00 22.03 -1.92 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
03/10/98  37.31 10.86 0.00 26.45 442 ND - ND ND ND 3.1 ND -
09/04/98  37.31 15.03 0.00 22.28 -4.17 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
03/04/99 3731 11.95 0.00 25.36 3.08 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
09/13/99  37.31 15.61 0.00 21.70 -3.66 ND - ND 1.67 ND L.01 7.85 -
03/23/00  37.31 - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/18/00 3731 14.87 0.00 22.44 - ND -- ND 1.42 ND 1.06 ND -
03/16/01  37.31 - -- - - ND -- ND ND ND ND ND =
09/04/01  37.31 - - - - - - - -- - - - - Sampled annually
03/18/02 37.31 13.56 - 23.75 - ND<50 -- ND<(0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
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Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comiments -
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feety  {(ug/l) (ng/) (ne (ng/l) (ug/) (pg/l) (rg/) {(pg/l)
U-9 continued
09/17/02 3731 15.14 0.00 2217 -1.58 - - . - - “ - - Sampled annually
03/28/03 3731 13.61 0.00 23.70 1.53 -- ND<30 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/05/03  37.31 14.64 0.00 22.67 -1.03 - - . -- -- - - . Sampled annually
03/04/04 3731 13.07 0.00 2424 1.57 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<2.0
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Table 3
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

76 Station 5760
Date 1,1-DCA EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol
Sampled bG DO 8260B 8260B 8260B 82608 8260B
(ug/) (kgD (mgl) (mg/l) (ngh) (ug/) (ug/h (ug'h) (ng/y
U-1
03/27/97 - - 2.41 2.35 -- - - - --
10/13/00 ND ND -- -- ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/02 ND<I10 ND<IO - - ND<1¢  ND<500  ND<10 ND<10 ND<2,500
0%/05/03 -- - -- - - - - - ND<500
03/04/04 - - -- - - - - - ND<20000
U2
03/27/97 - - 4.36 4.49 - - - - -
U-3
03/27197 - “- 318 3.32 - -- - - -
09/05/03 - - - - - -- - - ND<500
03/04/04 - - - - - - - - ND<10000
U-4
03/27/97 - -- 332 3.26 - - - - -
U5
03/27/97 - - 3.74 3.77 - - - - -
03/04/04 - - - - - -- - . ND<500
U-6
03/20/96 - - 3.85 3.89 - -- - - -
09/24/96 -- - 3.73 3.81 - - - - -
03/27/97 -- - 4.43 436 - -- - - -
09/23/97 - - - 4.14 - - - - -
03/10/98 - - - 3.95 — - - - -
U-7 ‘
03/27/97 - - 3.29 3.38 - - -- - -
U-8
5760 Page | of 2



Date 1,1-DCA EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol
Sampled DO DO §260B 8260B §260B 8260B 8260B

(g (k1) (mg/l) (mg/) (pe/l) (ng/D) (e (peh) (ug/

U-8 continued

03/27/97 - - 3.04 3,11 - - - - -
03/04/04 - - - - - - - - ND<500
U9
03/20/96 - - 4.02 4 - - - - -
09/24/96  -- - 3.85 3.98 - - - - -
03/27/97 - - 31.65 3.57 - - - - -
09/23/97 - - - 3.8 - - - - -
03/10/98 - - - 3.62 - - i -
03/04/04 - - . - - - - - ND<500

5760 Page 2 of 2
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Benzene Concentration (ng/T)

Graph 1
Benzene Concentrations vs. Tirme
76 Station 5760
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Benzene Concentration (ug/l)

Graph 2

Benzene Concentrations vs. Time

76 Station 3760
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Graph 3
Hydrograph
76 Station 5760
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)

Graph 4
Hydrograph
76 Station 5760
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR)
that specifies activities required to complete the groundwater monitoring and sampling
assignment for the site. TSRs are based on client directives, instructions from the
primary environmental consultant for the site, regulatory requirements, and TRC's
previous experience with the site.

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determination of well locations based on a site map provided
with the TSR. Well boxes are opened and caps are removed. Indications of well or well
box damage, or of pressure buildup in the well are noted.

Fluid levels in each well are measured using a coated cloth tape equipped with an
electronic interface probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH)
and water. The depth to LPH (if it is present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are
measured from the top of the well casing (surveyors mark or notch if present) to the
nearest 0.01 foot. Unless otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67 foot between
the measured top of water and the measured bottom of the well casing is considered
dry, and is not sampled. If the well contains 0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is
made to bail and/or sample as specified on the TSR.

Wells that are found to contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing
volume of fluid is bailed from the well and the well is re-sealed. Bailed fluids are placed
in a container separate from normal purge water, and properly disposed.

Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurement

TSR instructions may specify that a weli not be purged (no-purge sampling), be purged
using low-flow methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods.
Conventional purging generally consists of pumping or bailing until a minimum of three
casing volumes of water have been removed or until the well has been pumped dry.
Pumping is generally accomplished using submersible electric or pneumatic diaphragm
pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and
conductivity) are measured after removal of each casing volume. Stabilization of these
parameters, to within 10 percent, confirm that sufficient purging has been completed. In
some cases, the TSR indicates that other parameters are also to be measured during
purging. TRC commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential
(ORP), and/or turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter measurement are
calibrated daily according to manufacturer's instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a
low rate. Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR are measured continuously until
they become stable in general accordance with EPA guidelines.

Purge water is generally collected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on
site for disposal by others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to
a licensed treatment or recycling facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected
directly from the site by a licensed vacuum truck company, or may be treated on site by
an active remediation system, if so directed.




Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are
collected for laboratory analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional
pump or bail methods, sampling is conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent
of its original volume or after two hours if the well does not recover to at least 80 percent.
If there is insufficient recharge of water in the well after two hours, the well is not
sampled.

Samples are collected by lowering a new, disposable, ¥2-inch to 4-inch polyethylene
bottom-fill bailer to just below the water level in the well. The bailer is retrieved and the
water sample is carefully transferred to containers specified for the laboratory analytical
methods indicated by the TSR. Particular care is given to containers for volatile organic
analysis (VOAs) which require filling to zero headspace and fitting with Teflon-sealed
caps.

After filling, all containers are labeled with project number (or site number), well
designation, sampie date, and the samplers initials, and placed in an insulated chest
with ice. Samples remain chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis. Sample container descriptions and requested analyses are
entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order to provide instructions to the laboratory.
The chain-of-custody form accompanies the samples during transportation to provide a
continuous record of possession from the field to the laboratory. If a freight or overnight
carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the form.

For wells that have been purged using low-flow methods, sample containers are filled
from the effluent stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. in some cases, if so
specified by the TSR, samples are taken from the sample ports of actively pumping
remediation wells.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging, and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted are specified on the TSR. In
general, wells are gauged beginning with the least-affected well and ending with the well
that has highest concentration based on previous analytic results. After all gauging for
the site is completed, wells are purged and/or sampled from the least-affected well to the
most-affected well.

Decontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross-contamination between wells, strict isolation
and decontamination procedures are observed. Portable pumps are not used in wells
with LPH. Technicians wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging and sampling
activities. Gloves are changed between wells and more often if warranted. Any
equipment that could come in contact with fiuids are either dedicated to a particular welil,
decontaminated prior to each use, or discarded after a single use. Decontamination
consists of washing in a solution of Liqui-nox and water and rinsing twice. The final rinse
is in deionized water.

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required
for a particular site, and noted on the site TSR, are documented in field notes on the
following pages.

1/5/04 version




FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET

Technician: Uowy;d Towprey Job#mask#: 410500 - 0l/Fa 24 pate: 3-4-09
site#t 0 /60 Project Manager f(o\‘['lq:e Des Km Page ! of /
Depth Depth Product
Total to to Thickness Time
Well # Grade | TOC | Depth | Water | Product {feet) Sampled Misc. Well Notes
V-4 X 128131307 € 4 10924 2 |
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V-6 —_— ] — —_ — — big Paved grer
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Site: 9 76 O

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Wel No.: /- 5

Depth to Water (ieety._19. 79

Tota! Depth (feet):

Technician: DQV,{A ]@}7}?'9}/

28.6¢

Project No _Lﬂﬂ(gﬂ'd -0 ‘/F A20

Purge Method: g Vl b dq é K

Depih to Product (feet):

Date: 3’ IHI’Z{

&

LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): i

" Water Column (feet): 13, 7 7 Casing Diameter (inches)_ &
80% Recharge Depth (feet): i /. 9"‘ 1 Well Volume {gallons):
Time Time | Depth |- Volume | Conduc- “Temperature - NI
Start Stop- Towater |..Purged | . dvity” |- 0 pH | Tuibidity | po
R s (feet). .| {(gallons) |- (uSlem) . | ,{F;é) o RN PUT L N IErO PRt
52 - 1090, | 180 €79
‘t[ w12 | 2).2 |67k
057 ¢ 009 {21.2 697
_Static at Time Sampled Total Galions Purged _ Time Sampled
1440 & 110
Comments:
Well No.: U’g “ _ Purge Method: 5’4 b Oqéof
Depth to Water (feet): W-H Depth ta Product (feet): <
Total Depth (feet): )qjg LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): '6'
Water Column (feet): 1015 Casing Diameter (inches): 7
80% Recharge Depth (feet): ‘ 6[“ 1 Well Volume (gallons): Ll
Time ‘Time |- -Depth .|" Volume | "Conduc- | Temperature.| . - DEEEERRRIES N
Start Stop To Water Purged | -li\_.'ity R pH Turbidity . D.O.
| {feet) {gallons) {uSiem) . {F @ : '
s O V909 4,120.7 168!
._ § |azg (214 64
2] 12 2.9 lgg2

942

_, Static at Time Sampled

Total Gallons Purged

Time Sampled

%78

(2

126

1
Comments:




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: DQ [1" dr ”2‘44 Q{g |
site: 5 16 0 Project No.: L“()Fﬂavo L/ Fi20

Well No.: U - l Purge Method: 9 i b Oqé 9

Date: 3 -Jf.. ﬂ({

Depth to Water (feet): i ,f 6 ’?

Depth to Product (feef): ' “g’

Total Depth {feet): 2§.549
Water Column {feet); |3 (‘ a

Casing Diameter (Inches):

1.PH & Water Recovered (gallons): “6!/ )

80% Recharge Depth (feet): | 743 1 Well Volume (galions): 5

Time Sampled

Time Tine . Depth - Volume | Conduc- Tém'pefature" I X _
Start Stop To Water .- Purged | - fivity” | pH " Tubidity | DO,
b L ety | (gationsy | (uSteniy . | (F g T e
(47 5 GE]@J./ 2/ 6737
K 0 1906 2{ 2 1683
)5 | s 1911 124 67
Static at Time Sampled’ N Total Gallons Purged .. Time Sampled
L7 | | [ 5 1202
Comrnents:
Well No.; Purge Method:
Depth to Water (feet): Depth to Product {feet):
Total Depth {feet): LPH & Water Recovered {galions):
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (!nches){
80% Recharge Depth {feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons):
- Time Time ‘Depth. |~ Volume - | Conduc- | Temperature { - | . 1~ S
“Start Stap To Water Purged . | " -tivity S pH Turbidity D.O.
' (feet) - {gallons) (uS/cm) (F.C)
|
» - S
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged

Comments:




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELLD NOTES

Technician: Du v d Tenréyr |
Site: 5760 Project No.. 4150 ~ O/ EA0 Date:_> -y 7
Well No.: U - q Purge Methad: SJ} b a 0’601

Depth to Water (feet): { 5 J 7
Total Depth (feety. 2 &1 5_
Water Column (feet); , 5: 0 6

Depth to Product (feet): &
LPH & Water Recovered {gallons): e

Casing Diameter {Inches): 2

80% Recharge Deblh {feet): } fs 0 8 1 Well Volume (gallons): 2
Time Time | Depth' |- Volume | Conduc: | Temperature- S : :
Start Stop ToWater .. Purged <f - vty |- . - '} pH | Turbidity | -.D.O.
SR e} (feet) | (gallons) | (uSfem) | (F ,ﬁ) N T P e
05 | 2 1962 | 173 1659

| g [79 1126|657
_ oY 6 o i g |6ss

o

Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Time Sampled
3.09 | - 1 6 M3 0924
Comments:
Weill No.; U - 8 ! Purge Method: 5’0\&) Oq 60‘
Depth to Water {feet): \3 G' 8 Depth to Product (feet): -
Total Depth (feet): ()0, 7 q LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): “6_
Water Column (feet): l 5.8 [ Casing Diameter (inches): ‘A _
80% Recharge Depth (feet): ! 7 l!‘ 1 Well Voiume (gallons): :
Time | Tlme .|* ‘Depth. {." Volumie ') Conduc- ‘Tempe_'ratme . SN R
“Start Stop To Waler Purged | - tivity ' pH Turbidity D.O.
(feet) (galions) | (uSfem) (r ©)

o[ 5 gigy |0 167

6 752 29 1642

0947 9|76 194 |¢4s|

- Slalic at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged

fﬁitﬂ - | j ] q ime Sample

Cluge

*|Gomments:




STATEMENT OF NON-COMPLETION OF JOB

oaTE OFEvenT: 3-4-04 STATION NUMBER: 2760

NAME OF TECH: Div.df Tenney CALLED GORBEN: Mi k€
CALLED PM: __ NAME OF PM CALLED:

WELL NUMBER: _U-6) I-7 _STATEMENT FROM PM orTECH X
Wells have begn Daved over sinte 1999

WELL NUMBER: STATEMENT FROM PM ORTECH
WELL NUMBER: STATEMENT FROM PM ORTECH
WELL NUMBER: STATEMENT FROM PM Of TECH
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STL Submission#: 2004-03-0208

TRC Alton Geoscience March 19, 2004

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Attn.: Anju Farfan

Project# 41050001FA20
Project: Conoco Phillips #5760
Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/05/2004 12:01
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/19/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-191%.

You can alsa contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seveen Trent Pl Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Fhone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20Q
Caonoco Phillips #5760

Submission #: 2004-03-0208

Received: 03/05/2004 12:01

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Samples Reported

Sampie Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #

u-1 03/04/2004 12:02 Water 1

U-3 03/04/2004 11:26 Water 2

U-5 03/04/2004 11.01 Water 3

U-8 03/04/2004 09:52 Water 4

U-9 03/04/2004 0924 Water 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/17/2004 19:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part o Saven Trent Pz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Fage 1 0f9



SEVERN S" I 'I Submission #: 2004-03-0208

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phene: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Praject: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/05/2004 12:01
Conoca Phillips #5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Larenzo

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260FAB

Sampie ID: U1 _ Lab ID: 2004-03-0208 - 1

Sampled: - 03/04/2004 12:02 ' . Extracted;  3/11/2004 00:28

Matrix: Water : QC Batch#: 2004/03/10-2B.64

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section ) '
Compound Cane. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 20000 2000 ug/l 40.00 | 03/11/2004 00:28
Benzene ND 20 ug/l. 40.00 [ 03/11/2004 00:28
Toluene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 03/11/2004 00:28
Ethylbenzene 1900 20 ug/L 40.00 { 03/11/2004 00:28
Total xylenes 8300 40 ug/L 40.00 { 03/11/2004 00:28
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) ND 80 ug/L 40.00 { 03/11/2004 00:28
Ethanol ND 20000 ug/L 40.00 | 03/11/2004 00:28

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 95.5 88-110 % 40.00 | 03/11/2004 00:28
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.7 76-114 % 40.00 | 03/11/2004 00:28

03/17/2004 19:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 4566
A put of Severn Trent Pl Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9




STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (249) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #5780

1

Submission #; 2004-03-0208

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/05/2004 12:01

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Prep(s): 5030B

Sample ID: U-3

Sampled:  03/04/2004 11:26
Matrix: Water

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:

8260FAE
2004-03-0208 - 2
3/11/2004.00:50

QC Batch# 2004/03/10-2B 64

Compound Cone. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 14000 1000 ug/L 20.00 {03/11/2004 00:50
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 [ 03/11/2004 00:50
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 03/11/2004 00:50
Ethylbenzene 940 10 ug/L 20.00 | 0311172004 00:50
Total xylenes 3500 20 ug/l. 20.00 ) 03/11/2004 00:50
Methyl| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 03/11/2004 00:50
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 20.00 ] 03/11/2004 00:50
Surrogate(s)
Taoluene-d8 96.3 88-110 % 20.00 |1 03/11/2004 00:50
t,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.0 76-114 % 20.00 | 03/11/2004 00:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Severn Trent Ple

Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2004 19:04

Page 3 of 9



SEVERN S‘ I ‘L Submission #: 2004-03-0203

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Aiton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 82718
Phone: (849) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 410350001FA20 Received: 03/05/2004 12:01
Conoco Phillips #5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Prep(s): 5030B _ Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-5 Lab ID: 2004-03-0208 - 3

Sampled:  03/04/2004 11:01 7 ' Extracted:  3/11/2004 01:13

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/10-2B.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00103/11/2004 01:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13
Ethanaol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 95.1 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13
1,2-Dichigroethane-d4 87.1 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:13

Q31772004 19:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9




S TI Submission #: 2004-03-0208

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (948) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Praject: 41050001FA20 Received; 03/05/2004 12:01
Conoco Phillips #5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Prep(s): 50308 Test{s): 8260FAB
Sample ID: U-8 Lab iD: 2004-03-0208 - 4
Sampled:  03/04/2004 09:52 Extracted:  3/11/2004 01:35
Matrix: Water _ QC Batch#: 2004/03/10-28.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 03/11/2004 01:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 }103/11/2004 01:35
Teoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 } 03/11/2004 01:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ) 03/11/2004 01:35
Ethanoi ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:35
Surrogate(s) '
Toluene-d8 94.0 88-110 % 1.00 1 03/11/2004 01:35
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.7 76-114 % 1.00 }03/11/2004 01:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2004 19:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0208

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geascience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phane: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (349) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/05/2004 12:01
Conaco Phillips #5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Prep(s):  5030B . Test(s): 8260FAB

~Sample ID: U-9 Lab iD: 2004-03-0208 -5

Sampled:  03/04/2004 09:24 o Extracted:  3/11/2004 01:57

Matrix: Water : QC Batch#: 2004/03/10-2B.64
Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 03/11/2004 01:57
Toluene . ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57

Surrogate(s)

Toluene-d8 98.9 88-110  |% 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 B2.5 76-114 |% 1.00 | 03/11/2004 01:57

03/17/2004 19:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 9
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Submission #: 2004-03-0208

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technoiogy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/05/2004 12:01
Conaco Phillips #5760

Site; 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 5030B : ' Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/03/10-2B.64
MB: 2004/03/10-2B.64-054 Date Extracted: 03/10/2004 19:54
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/10/2004 19:54
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/10/2004 19:54
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/10/2004 19:54
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/10/2004 19:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/10/2004 19:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/10/2004 19:54
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 03/10/2004 19:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 77.8 76-114 % 03/10/2004 19:54
Toluene-dB 94.0 88-110 % 03/10/2004 19:54

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 03/17/2004 19:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 9




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0208

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/05/2004 12:01
Conoco Phillips #5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 '  Test(s): 8260FAB
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/03/10-2B.64
LCS 2004/03/10-2B.64-037 - Extracted: 03/10/2004 Analyzed: 03/10/2004 18:37
LCSD 2004/03/10-2B.64-059 Extracted: 03/10/2004 Analyzed: 03/10/2004 18:59

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cir.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.8 20.4 25 83.2 81.6 1.9 65165 20

Benzene 203 20.8 25 81.2 832 2418694129 20

Toluene 234 232 25 93.6 92.8 0.9 70130 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 400 3849 500 80.0 77.8 76-114

Toluene-dé 495 491 500 88.0 98.2 88-110

03/17/2004 19:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9
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SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0208

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/05/2004 12:01
Concco Phillips #5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Road, San Lorenzo

- Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
0

Reporting limits were raised due to high levet of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2004 19:04

STL San Francisco « 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
ot o Severn Trart Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9



ot STL
STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2004- 23 - 0OR08

Checklist completed by: (initials) )%)é’{ Date: 03 / OF 104

Courier name: JS(‘STL San Francisco [ Client

. o ) Not v
Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes_ No__ Present_~
Chain of custody present? _ Yes__ v~ No____
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes___{ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes _f_ No_
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes_*~ No
Sample containers intact? Yes__ ¢~ No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes_'/_ No
All samples received within holding time? : ‘ Yes v No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C + 2)? Temp:_‘?;"c Yes __‘{__ No
jce Present  Yes /No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No

{if bubble ié present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (smali ~), M {medium ~ O) or L {large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? X‘(es O Na

O pH adjusted— Preservative used: O HNO3; O HCI O H2504 £ NaOH O ZnOAc —Lot #(s}

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies}]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: | 04

Client contacted: 3O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




STL-San Mq i 03 ° oaog

3357F

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1096 fax

ConccoPhillips Site Managér:
INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

CONOCOPHILLIPS
Attn: Dee Hutchinson

3811 South Harbor, Suite 200

Santa Ana, CA. 92704

ConocoPhillips Chain Of Custod

y Record

Eakacahil

DATE: 3 —L/'O 6/ ;

PAGE.:

[EANFLING COMPANT: Vaiid vards I0; GONOCOFHILLIPS SITE NUMBER GLOBAL 1D NG.:
TRC 5760
ADDRESS: SIiTE Al $5 (Street and (?I.l:ﬂ: CONDCOPHILLIPS SITE MANAGER:
21 Technology Drive, Irvine CA 52618 276 Lewells S, >
PROJECT CONTACT [Hardeopy or PDE Report to): 7 P f !.”19 R Oﬂj e LG f(” 0
Anju Farfan EDF DELIVERABLE TO (RP or Dasigiea): PFHOME NO.! |!-MAI|.:
TELEPHONE: FAX: EMAL: - Peter Thomson, TRC 049.341.7408
949-341-7440 $49-753-0111 afarfan@tresolutions.com  Inthomson@tresolutions.com
SAMPLER NAME(S) {Print); ILTANT PROJECT NUMBER E
&\V‘TA Tem 44050001/FA20 REQUESTED ANALYSES
TURNARQUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): :g" 0
B 140avs [ 7oavs [ 72 Hours [ aeHours EJ 24 Hours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS g g E W "c‘;
= 0. v
212 |$ S| g FIELD NOTES:
; g (wm|O |8 B w .
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EOD IS NEEDED ﬂ = g = o p E E '_:.73. 3 Container/Presarvative
‘3 " | 8 —_ 3 212 e 3 or PID Readings
ElR | mwsi>7|% (£ |5 2| tulo> or Laboratory Notes
i '@ @ jm 2 5 = g} il S
Tl lRiEElE ) (23 (T
sz |Exi{s B[RSl g
FlFilFlFeElEsjn |® E e &‘ / C_'
* Field Point name only reguired if different from Sampie |D g u': n:J n'] g L‘II:I ] (_" E x )uf\' :s ! :
sample [dentification/Feld Point| sampung | Twoor |2 (2 12 |2 tle2is 813 el g =t [TEMPERATURE ON RECE®T ©° |
Name* DATE | TIME cont. 13 R IR R4 |8E|Y |8 |3 ||l
5-409 {1002 GW .? XX ix
¢
\ Hlo |
[ Oq'iz A i Al W i
Vient| VIV NTVTV
Recaived by: (Signature) Dafe: Time;
efriaemtbor 340l 1329
U Aecaivad by: (Signature) y_? Dale. Tima:
_ £ A 2401 | _[o Yo
Redingqulthed Sigraty Ruwvid y: analu:-) ; / . Date: ~ 4 Time:
g
Wf/fﬁf’ /’2-2/ /{,WM /STe -S/~ 3/‘%% /22/
ks I / [ 4

/1

B18/03 Revislon
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STATEMENTS
Purge Water Transport and Disposal

Non-hazardous groundwater produced during purging and sampling was accumulated at TRC’s
groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by Onyx
Transportation, Inc., to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo, California. Disposal at the Rodeo
facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD Standard Operating
Procedures — Water Quality and Compliance”, as revised on February 7, 2003, Documentation of
compliance with ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149, which is on
file at TRC’s Concord Office. Purge water suspected of containing potentially hazardous
material, such as liquid-phase hydrocarbons, was accumulated separately in a drum for
transportation and disposal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

Limitations

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have
been performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or Registered
Civil Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of
care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty,
express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this
report. The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual
conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified.




